The company also holds available for sale and held for trading investments.

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk

and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management programme

focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on

the financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the Board of Directors (the Board), Audit Committee and Chief

Financial Officer (CFO). The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies

covering specific areas such as currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

(a) Market risk

(i) Currency risk

Currency risk is  the risk that  the fair  value or future cash flows of a f inancial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk

arises mainly from future commercial transactions or receivables and payables that

exist due to  transactions in foreign currencies.

The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US$

and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the company's profit

before tax.

2011 2010

Changes in

US $ Rate

Effects on

Profit Before Tax

Rs.

Rupees per US Dollar

Reporting date rate 90.10 85.64

+10%

-10%

+10%

-10%

2011

2010

2011 2010

Changes in

Euro € Rate

Effects on

Profit Before Tax

Rs.

Rupees per Euro

Reporting date rate 116.37

+10%

-10%

+10%

-10%

(667,362)

667,362

456,507

(456,507)

114.44

(423,063)

(

423,063

2,006,283)

2,006,283

2011

2010

Highnoon Laboratories Limited 69Annual Report 2011

Long term financing
+1.5

-1.5

+1.5

-1.5

(1,499,201)

1,499,201

(2,133,511)

2,133,511

2011

2010

Liabilities against assets

   subject to finance lease +1.5

-1.5

+1.5

-1.5

(394,698)

394,698

(657,554)

657,554

2011

2010

Short term bank borrowings
+1.5

-1.5

+1.5

-1.5

(1,969,367)

1,969,367

[…]

advances, other receivables and cash and short term deposits that arrive directly from its operations.

The Group activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk and

interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group overall risk management programme focuses

on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the

financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the Board of Directors (the Board), Audit Committee and Chief

Financial Officer (CFO). The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies

covering specific areas such as currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

(a) Market risk

(i) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly

from future commercial transactions or receivables and payables that exist due to

transactions in foreign currencies.

The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US$

and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group profit before

tax.

2011 2010

Changes in

US $ Rate

Effects on

Profit Before Tax

Rs.

Rupees per US Dollar

Reporting date rate 90.10 85.64

+10%

-10%

+10%

-10%

(667,362)

667,362

456,507

(456,507)

2011

2010

Changes in

Euro € Rate

Effects on

Profit Before Tax

Rs.

Rupees per Euro

Reporting date rate 116.37 114.44

+10%

-10%

+10%

-10%

423,063

(423,063)

2,006,283)

2,006,283

(

2011

2010

114 Annual Report 2011 Highnoon Laboratories Limited and its Subsidiary Company

Long term financing
+1.5

-1.5

+1.5

-1.5

(1,499,201)

1,499,201

(2,133,511)

2,133,511

2011

2010

Liabilities against assets

   subject to finance lease +1.5

-1.5

+1.5

-1.5

(394,698)

394,698

(657,554)

657,554

2011

2010

Short term bank borrowings
+1.5

-1.5

+1.5

-1.5

(1,969,367)

1,969,367

(5,755,577)

5,755,577

2011

2010

Changes in

Interest Rate

Effects on

Profit Before Tax

Rs.

(ii) Interest rate risk